
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
SOUL 2 SOUL (TEN) 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Tuesday 

23 May 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Phil Martin 
Keith Roberts 
 

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - SOUL 2 SOUL (Pages 7 - 28) 

 
 Application for a Temporary Event Notice made by Mr Walter Ojukwu under section 

100 of the Licensing Act 2003 - Soul 2 Soul, 17 Station Parade Elm Park RM12 5AB 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
23 May 2017 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 
e-mail: richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration.  
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options 
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, 
paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 
"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 
 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
 

3. Location and facilities: 
 
3.
[...]
notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
10.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 
the date. The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set 
out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
23 May 2017 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Soul 2 Soul 
17 Station Parade Elm Park 
Hornchurch RM12 5AB 
Temporary Event Notice 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
paul.jones@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432692

 

This TEN was submitted by Mr Walter Ojukwu under the provisions of s.100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The TEN was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 
11th May 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

Soul 2 Soul Restaurant is located in Elm Park in a ground floor purpose built parade of 
commercial outlets.  There is a premises licence in force at this restaurant.  Residential 
properties occupy the floors above the commercial outlets. 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

Details of the TEN 
 

This TEN provided notification that on 26th May 2017 Mr Walter Ojukwu intends to 
supply alcohol, provide regulated entertainment and provide late night refreshment from 
23:00 to 02:00 the day following for a private birthday celebration at the Soul 2 Soul 
premises. 
 

Objection notice(s) 
 

On behalf of the Metropolitan Police PC Oisin Daly submitted an objection notice 
against this TEN under the authority of s.104(2) of the Act.  PC Daly’s objection notice 
expresses concerns further to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. 
 

Observations  
 

The role of the licensing sub-committee with regard to an opposed TEN is governed by 
the Act.  S.105(2)(a) requires that the licensing authority hold a hearing unless all 
parties agree that it is unnecessary. 
 

The licensing sub-committee is empowered by the provisions of s.105(2) to approve the 
TEN as submitted or to prevent the TEN’s commencement by giving the premises user 
a counter notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to 
do so. 
 

If the licensing sub-committee is inclined not to approve the TEN as submitted but is 
also not inclined to issue a counter notice under the provisions of s.105(2) it may 
impose one or more conditions on the TEN via the provisions of s.106A(2)(b) but only if 
those conditions are also imposed on a premises licence that has effect in respect of 
the same premises as the TEN. 

Page 9



LAPR12 
Misc. Act.012994/PPC04626 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Premises licence number 012994 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

Soul 2 Soul 

17 Station Parade, Elm Park, Hornchurch, RM12 5AB 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

N/A 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

 

Supply of Alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

 

Monday to Sunday – 09.00hrs to 23.00hrs 
 

The opening hours of the premises 

 

Monday to Saturday – 07.00hrs to 23.30hrs 

Sunday – 09.00hrs to 23.30hrs 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

On Supply Only 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 

licence 

D Prime Cuisine Limited 

8 Davenant Street, 4
th

 Floor, London, E1 5NB 

01708 607677 
 

1 of 4 

 

Page 10



 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

9388068 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 

authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Walter Okwudili Chukwu Ojukwu 

2 Blackwater Close, Forest Gate, London, E7 9RR 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 

supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

 

12/07744/LAPER – London Borough of Newham 
 

Mandatory Conditions 

 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under 
[...]
ng within the premises 

will be fully trained for their role on induction and receive regular refresher training.  

11. Written training records will be kept for all staff and retained for 6 months after 

they cease employment and will be produced to Police or authorised officers on 

request. 

12. A challenge 25 policy shall be operated.  All customers that look under 25 shall 

be challenged to prove their identity when purchasing alcohol.  

13. The premises shall be operated strictly as a Restaurant. 

14. Alcohol shall be sold ancillary to table meals with all service by waiting staff. 

15. Persons taking a table meal shall be permitted to purchase alcohol before, 

during and after the meal. 

16. Alcohol shall not be supplied to persons collecting take away meals. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

No hearing 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Full plans held by the London Borough Of Havering licensing section 

Plans shown are not to scale 

        
 

4 of 4 

 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

Part B 

 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 012994 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

Soul 2 Soul 

17 Station Parade, Elm Park, Hornchurch, RM12 5AB 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

N/A 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

 

Supply of Alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Sunday – 09.00hrs to 23.00hrs 
 

The opening hours of the premises 

 

Monday to Saturday – 07.00hrs to 23.30hrs 

Sunday – 09.00hrs to 23.30hrs 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

 

On Supply Only 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

 

D Prime Cuisine Limited 

8 Davenant Street, 4
th

 Floor, London, E1 5NB 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, c
[...]
e notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary 
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed 
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

Does the premises have an address? 

Yes No

Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

Building number or name 17 

Street station parade

District  elm park

City or town Hornchurch

County or administrative area essex

Postcode rm12 5ab

Country United Kingdom

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 
the premises (or any part of the premises)?  

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Premises licence number 012994

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

soul2soul restaurant 
17 station parade elm park rm12 5ab

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

full site 

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

restaurant and takeaway

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

private birthday celebration

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or t
[...]
levant entertainment. If so, state the times during the event 
period that you propose to provide relevant entertainment

yes we will have entertainment from 23:00 to 02:00

Section 6 of 9

PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDERS (See also guidance on completing the form, note 13)

Do you currently hold a valid 
personal licence? Yes No

Provide the details of your personal licence below.

Issuing licensing authority London Borough of Newham 

Licence number 12/07744/LAPER

Date of issue 19 / 12 / 2012
 dd               mm             yyyy

Date of expiry 18 / 12 / 2022
 dd               mm             yyyy Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page... Any further relevant details

Section 7 of 9

PREVIOUS TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (See also guidance on completing the form, note 14)

Have you previously given a 
temporary event notice in 
respect of any premises for 
events falling in the same 
calendar year as the event for 
which you are now giving this 
temporary event notice?

Yes No

Have you already given a 
temporary event notice for 
the same premises in which 
the event period:   
       a) Ends 24 hours or 
            less before; or  
       b) Begins 24 hours or less 
            after the event period   
            proposed in this notice?

Yes No

Section 8 of 9

ASSOCIATES AND BUSINESS COLLEAGUES (See also guidance on completing the form, note 15)

Has any associate of yours 
given a temporary event 
notice for an event in the 
same calendar year as the 
event for which you are now 
giving a temporary event 
notice? 

Yes No

Has any associate of yours 
already given a temporary 
event notice for the same 
premises in which the event 
period: 
       a) Ends 24 hours or 
            less before; or 
       b) Begins 24 hours or less  
            after the event period 
            proposed in this notice?

Yes No

Has any person with whom 
you are in business carrying 
on licensable activities given a 
temporary event no
[...]
kwu ojukwu

Capacity manager

Date 11 / 05 / 2017
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/havering/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/havering/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number soul 2 soul

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next >

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representation from the Police 
Responsible Authority 

Page 25



 

  

 KD - Havering Borough 
KD - Romford Police Station 

  Mr Paul Jones 
Havering Licensing Authority 
Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 3SL 

 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 01708-779171 
Facsimile:  
Email: 
Oisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  
Our ref:  

12
th
 May 2017 

 

 
Dear Mr Jones, 

Police have received a temporary event notice for  

SOUL2SOUL, 17 station parade, Elm Park, RM12 5AB for the 26
th

 May 2017 from 23:00hrs 

until 02:00hrs on the 27
th

 May 2017. 

I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 

representations that the likely effect of the grant of the TEN is detrimental to the Licensing 

Objectives for the reasons indicated below. 

1. the prevention of crime and disorder, 

2. prevention of public nuisance 

The applicant is a personal licence holder and should be aware of his responsibilities under 

the Licensing Act.  

Of concern is that whilst a DPS in Waltham Forest in April the applicant was warned by local 

licensing officers that he was operating a venue outside his licensable hours, trading until 4am 

when the venue should have been closed by midnight.  

This raises questions as to whether the event proposed will be managed in a fashion that will 

ensure that levels of intoxication are minimized and patrons will be supervised to prevent any 

bad behavior. The event is proposed to end at 2am, levels of intoxication at this hour would 

be significantly increased. No security provisions have been included in the application.   

In addition the venue has a condition which states that the venue will operate strictly as a 

restaurant. The conditions of the existing licence have not been offered on the TEN 

application and subsequently the event could proceed without the restaurants conditions 

allowing it to trade in a format not suited to the area. 

 

 

 
Page 26



 

 

The venue is situated in Elm Park, above the restaurant are residential flats. The venue has no 

private smoking area, in order for patrons to smoke they would have to do so below 

residential flats.  

The application also requests regulated entertainment, it is a concern that the flats above may 

be affected by noise nuisance late at night. 

Police believe that the venue by its location in a residential area is not suited to operating in a 

manner that will not cause a nuisance to local residents. 

If I can be of any further assistance please feel free to contact me. 

Yours sincerely, 

Oisin Daly 

PC 364KD 

Licensing officer 

Havering 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - SOUL 2 SOUL
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Soul2Soul prem lic
	Front Application
	Appltn
	Front Responsible Authy Police 
	19137 Police rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

23 May 2017 (10.30  - 11.50 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Keith Roberts 
 
 

  
 

 
           
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Phil Martin. 
+Substitute member: Councillor Reg Whitney (for Phil Martin) 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Walter Ojukwu – premises owner, Ms Princess 
Nwankweze, Mr Ifeanyi Okonkwo and Mr Uchena Needi his business associates.  
Also in attendance were Police Licensing Officers PC Oisin Daly, Belinda Goodwin 
and Havering Licensing Officer Paul Campbell.  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 
. 

 
2 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - SOUL 2 SOUL  

 
PREMISES 
Soul 2 Soul 
17 Station Parade  
Elm Park  
RM12 5AB 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Walter Ojukwu  
Soul 2 Soul 
17 Station Parade  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

Elm Park  
RM12 5AB 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
Soul 2 Soul Restaurant was located in Elm Park in a ground floor purpose built 
parade of commercial outlets.  There was a premises licence in force at this 
restaurant.  Residential properties occupy the floors above the commercial 
outlets. 
 
The temporary event Notice (TEN) provided notification that on 26 May 2017, Mr 
Walter Ojukwu intended to supply alcohol, provide regulated entertainment and 
provide late night refreshment from 23:00 to 02:00 the day following for a private 
birthday celebration at the Soul 2 Soul premises. 
 

 

Observations  
 

The role of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regards to an opposed TEN 
governed by the Act. 105(2)(a) requires that the licensing authority hold a 
hearing unless all parties agree that it is unnecessary. 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee was empowered by the provisions of s.105(2) to 
approve the TEN as submitted or to prevent the TEN’s commencement by giving 
the premises user a counter notice if it considered it appropriate for the 
promotion of a licensing objective to do so. 
 

If the Licensing Sub-Committee was inclined not to approve the TEN as 
submitted but was also not inclined to issue a counter notice under the provisions 
of s.105(2) it may impose one or more conditions on the TEN via the provisions 
of s.106A(2)(b) but only if those conditions are also imposed on a premises 
licence that had effect in respect of the same premises as the TEN. 
 
2. Grounds of Objection 
 
On behalf of the Metropolitan Police PC Oisin Daly submitted an objection 
notice against the TEN under the authority of s.104(2) of the Act.  PC 
Daly’s objection notice expresses concerns further to the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
At the hearing PC Daly informed the Sub-Committee that earlier today he 
had served the applicant with an additional evidence that the Police would 
be requesting the Sub-Committee to take into consideration. The Sub-
Committee admitted a requested to reiterated his representations and  
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
PC Oisin Daly reiterated his written objection against the application. He 
stated that: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

The likely effect of granting the TEN was detrimental to the Licensing 

Objectives for the reasons indicated below.  

1. the prevention of crime and disorder,  

2. prevention of public nuisance  

That the applicant, a personal licence holder should be aware of his 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act.  That whilst Mr Ojukwu was a DPS 
in Waltham Forest, he was warned by the Local Police Licensing officers 
when he was operating a premises outside his licensable hours, trading until 
4am when the venue should have been closed by midnight.   
 
PC Daly was of the view that the incident raised questions as to whether the 
event proposed would be managed in a fashion that would ensure that 
levels of intoxication are minimized and patrons supervised to prevent any 
bad behaviour. The event was proposed to end at 02:00 hours, the levels of 
intoxication at this hour would be significantly increased. No security 
provisions have been included in the application.    
 
In addition the Sub-Committee was informed that the venue had a condition 

which stated that the venue would operate strictly as a restaurant. The 

conditions of the existing licence have not been offered on the TEN 

application and subsequently the event could proceed without the restaurant 

conditions allowing it to trade in a format not suited to the area.  

The premises was situated in Elm Park, above the restaurant, are 

residential flats. The venue had no private smoking area, in order for 

patrons to smoke they would have to do so below residential flats.   

The application also included regulated entertainment which was also an 
issue for the Police stating that the flats above may be affected by noise 
nuisance late in to the night.  
 
The Police believed that the venue by its location in a residential area was 
not suited to operating in a manner that would not cause a nuisance to local 
residents.  

 
4. Applicant’s response 
 
The applicant, Mr Walter Ojukwu addressed the Sub-Committee and 
responded to the points made by PC Daly on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police.  
 
Mr Ojukwu informed the Sub-Committee that the Planning Consent No: 
P0268.07 did not relate to his premises.  He asked that the planning 
consent not be taken in to consideration. Soul 2 Soul had been at the 
location for about two years and there had never been any issues with local 
resident. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

The premises had undertaken birthday parties in the past that finished at 
23:00 hours. The applicant stated that only one of his clientele goes out to 
smoke and as such he did not think it was an issue. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted from the written response that was submitted by 
Mr Ojukwu that stated the incident referred to by PC Daly happened in April 
2014 at another venue whilst the applicant was the DPS and since then, the 
same venue had utilised a TEN every month until present, a total of 30 
events with a closing time of 05:00 hours. 
 
Mr Ojukwu along with his friends; Mr Ifeanyi Okonkwo and Mr Uchena 
Needi spoke in support of the applicant and the operation at the venue in 
Waltham Forest. The Sub-Committee was informed that there had not been 
any further incident that breached any of the four Licensing objectives 
during any of the 30 mentioned TEN applications. It was also mentioned 
that the premises had recently been granted extended trading hours without 
any objections from residents and responsible authorities in April 2017. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises in Waltham Forest had 
developed a good working relationship with the Police Licensing Team at 
Waltham Forest. 
 
PC Daly stated that he had not communicated with his counterparts in 
Waltham Forest to verify the applicant’s comments. 
 
Following the concern raised by PC Daly in relation to door security, Mr 
Ojukwu offered to provide security at the premises for the event.  
 
Mr Ojukwu concluded by informing the Sub-Committee that the proposed 
event was merely a private party offering light musical performance to 
entertain his very well behaved and matured customers, not to be mistaken 
for a Club like activity. 
 
In response to a question, the applicant explained the event would end at 
01:30 hours and the additional 30 minutes was for the guests to depart the 
premises. 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 23 May 2017, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for Soul 2 Soul is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Temporary Event Notice submitted in 
respect of “Soul 2 Soul”, 17 Station Parade, Elm Park, Hornchurch RM12 
5AB. 
 
A written objection notice had been received from PC Daly on behalf of a 
relevant person (the Metropolitan Police), objecting to the application on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and the prevention of public nuisance. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

 
At the hearing, PC Daly referred to the submissions in his written notice. He 
also produced a copy of a planning permission granted in 2007 in respect of 
the change of use of the premises to a pie and mash shop. PC Daly pointed 
out that the terminal hour for that permitted use was 20.00 hours and 
argued that it would be inconsistent with that permission for a temporary 
event to be permitted until 02.00 hours. 
 
The premises user had submitted an email response to the objection notice, 
in which he pointed out that following the complaint referred to by the police 
in April 2014 at premises in Waltham Forest, there had been close liaison 
with the responsible authorities and 30 temporary events had taken place 
without any problems. The response also clarified that those expected to 
participate in the event were mature customers. 
 
At the hearing, the premises user maintained that the planning permission 
produced by PC Daly was not relevant as it related to different premises. He 
pointed out that the premises had been operating for 2 years without 
difficulty. His clientele were professionals such as doctors and lawyers. It 
was a family-orientated restaurant. He explained that the Nigerian cuisine 
that would be on offer at the event was not fast food, but would be prepared 
and brought out to the customers slowly throughout the evening. He stated 
that there was only one regular customer who goes outside the premises to 
smoke, between the main course and the dessert. An offer was made to 
provide door security if that was felt necessary. 
 
The premises user and the relevant person were given some time to 
consider whether the temporary event notice might be modified pursuant to 
section 106(2) of the Act to allow for an earlier terminal hour. However, 
following discussion, PC Daly confirmed on behalf of the relevant person 
that no changes in the notice would remove his objections. Accordingly, the 
notice was considered in its original form. 
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In particular, the Sub-Committee took into account part 7 of the Guidance 
and Policy 23 of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
6. Decision 
 
Having considered and heard all of evidence the Sub-Committee was of the 
view that the notification should be refused and a counter notice given under 
section 105(2) because it considered it appropriate to do so for the 
promotion of the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the fact that the premises was 
located in a primarily residential area and there was a likelihood of 
disturbance to local residents if the event were permitted. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 May 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Sub-Committee did not take into account, in reaching its decision, the 
planning permission produced by PC Daly. 
 
Reasons: 
The Sub-Committee considered that the Temporary Event to which the 
notice related would undermine the licensing objectives, in that it was likely 
to cause disturbance to residents near the premises. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


